013: 2021
CEB
SPECIFICATION
MOULDED CASECIRCUIT
BREAKERS FOR LOW VOLTAGE
NETWORKS
CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD
SRI LANKA

the front when the breaker is installed.
a) Manufacturer’s identification (Name or Trade Mark);(a)
(b) Type designation or serial number;
(c) Number and Yearof the standard adopted;
(d) Selectivity category
(e) Rated operational Voltage and Frequency;
(f) Rated service short-circuit breaking capacity
(g) Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity
(h) Rated short-time withstand current/duration
11.3 Storing
The moulded casecircuit breakers of different current ratings shall be stored according to the serial
number and rating in batches of 100 separately so as to select breakers for acceptance inspection
and testing as per Clause 12.3 by random sampling method.
12.0 INSPECTION, SAMPLING AND TESTING
12.1 Routine Tests
The following routine tests as per IEC 60947-2 shall be carried out on all the MCCB and routine
test report shall be made available for the observation of the inspector at the time of inspection.
(a) Mechanical operation tests
(b) Dielectric Tests
(c) Verification of the calibration of releases
12.2 Inspection
The successful bidder shall make necessary arrangements for inspection by an Engineer appointed
11/16
CEB SPECIFICATION 013: 2021
by the CEB and also to carry out in his presence necessary acceptance tests on equipment and
material. CEB may waive off the inspection with the condition of witnessing the acceptance tests
by an independent testing authority acceptable to CEB. In such a situation a notice of waiveoff will
be issued in advance to the supplier.
12.3 Selection of Test Samples
The number of moulded case circuit breakers to be selected by random sampling method for
acceptance inspection and testing shall be as indicated below.
No.of units No. of Batches mecae—
(a)|Less than 100 1 3
(b)|100-500 1-5 4
(c)|500-1000 5-10 6
(d)|1000-1500 10-15 8
(e)|Above 1500 Above 15 10
12.4 Acceptance/Sample Tests
The following Tests as per IEC 60947 shall be witnessed by the inspecting Engineers.
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
Mechanical Operation tests
Calibration of releases
Temperaturerise tests
d) Dielectric tests
13.0 TECHNICAL LITERATURE AND DRAWINGS
All relevant drawings, technical literature, product catalogue, hand-books etc. required for
installation, operation and maintenance of the equipment shall be supplied with the equipment.
Routine test report shall also be supplied with the equipment.
14.0 ANNEXES
Annex — A: Schematic of the terminal arrangement
Annex — B: Schedule of Guaranteed Technical Particulars
Annex — C: Non - Compliance Schedule
12/16
CEB SPECIFICATION 013.2021
Annexure A
=~ magi: — _ —
©
©)-© ©-©
4©
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES
DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS SCALE : NOT TO SCALE
AN taeyOd IT BREAKER TERMINAL ARRANGEMENT shih,siiCFpevecraiary MOULDED CASE CIRCU
Loss BOARD DATE
DESIGNED BY APPROVED BY
: JUN - 2021
DRG. NO: DS&S/2018/005
DISTRIBUTION COORDINATION :
BRANCH EE (DC) CHAIRMAN, SPECIFICATION COMMITTEE CAD NO :
13/16
CEB SPECIFICATION 013: 2021